

12.09.2024
Sl. No.17
Court No.3
Sk/sg

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CIRCUIT BENCH AT JALPAIGURI**

**C.R.R. 300 of 2024
(CRAN/1/2024)**

**Kushal Rai
Vs.
The State of West Bengal & Anr.**

Mr. Urgan Lama
Mr. Maynk Bhandari
.....For the Petitioner

Mr. Nilay Chakraborty, Ld.APP
Mr. Ujjal Luksom
Mr. B. Roy
....For the State

CRAN/1/2024 is filed by the petitioner to seek extension of interim order earlier granted by this Court, vide order dated 23.08.2024.

However, the copy of the same could not have been served upon the opposite party no. 2 due to 'addressee not being found at the addresses'.

It is submitted by Mr. Lama appearing for the petitioner that the petitioner has tried to serve the copy of the notice to the two addresses of the opposite party no. 2 available to the petitioner but failed due to addressee not being found at the addresses.

Considering the entire as above, the interim order earlier granted by this Court on 23.08.2024 is extended till 30th November, 2024.

Let a copy of CRR/300/2024 be immediately served upon the learned Advocate appearing for the opposite party no. 2 in the trial Court.

Affidavit of service be filed in Court on the next date of hearing.

Let this matter be listed before the Circuit Bench available after the Puja vacation.

(Rai Chattopadhyay, J.)

