

28.11.2025
Item No.5
Ct. No.3
ss

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri
Criminal Revisional Jurisdiction**

**C.R.R 300 of 2024
With
CRAN 7 of 2025**

In Re: An application under Section 528 of the Bharatiya
Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 corresponding to Section
482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973.

In the matter of : Kushal Rai

...Petitioner.

Mr. Mayank Bhandari

...for the Petitioner.

Mr. Nilay Chakraborty, Ld. APP

Mr. Biswarup Roy

...for the State

Re: CRAN 7 of 2025

1. Affidavit-of-service filed on behalf of the petitioner is taken on record.
2. This is an application for extension of the interim order granted earlier on 23rd August, 2024.
3. Mr. Mayank Bhandari, learned Advocate for the petitioner seeks for extension of interim order granted earlier on 23rd August, 2024 and extended lastly on 11th September, 2025. The application has been filed within the subsistence of the interim order. He seeks for appropriate orders.

4. Learned Advocate for the State leaves the matter to the discretion of the Court.
5. In view of the above submissions, the interim order granted earlier on 23rd August, 2024 and extended lastly on 11th September, 2025, is extended for a period of six weeks or until further orders whichever is earlier.
6. Accordingly, **CRAN 7 of 2025** stands disposed of.

Re: CRR 300 of 2024

7. List this matter before the next available Circuit Bench under the heading '**Contested Application**'.

(Bivas Pattanayak, J.)